

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1527-36/2013

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1537-46, 1547-56, 1557-66, 1567-76, 1577-86,
1587-96, 1597-1606, 1607-1608, 1609-1610, 1611-1612, 1613-14,
1615-16, 1617-18, 1619-20, 1621-22, 1623-24, 1625-26, 1627-28,
1629-30, 1631-32, 1633-34 and SLP (C) No. 21344-21353/2013

RAJASTHAN HOUSING BOARD

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NEW PINK CITY NIRMAN SAHKA. SAM. LTD. ANR. ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.02.2012, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Leave granted.
Hearing expedited."**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1527-36, 1537-46, 1547-56, 1557-66,
1567-76, 1577-86, 1587-96, 1597-1606

It is submitted that appeals above-mentioned were filed by cross parties. There are two respondents in each matter. State of Rajasthan is represented through Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate and Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of New Pink City Nirman Sahakari. Samiti. Ltd. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of appellant (Rajasthan Housing Board) in main Civil Appeal Nos. 1527-36/2013 in place of Mr. B. D. Sharma, Advocate who has expired. Vide letter dated 03.12.2014 Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has undertaken to file vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Rajasthan Housing Board (Appellant/Respondent) in connected matters but till date he has not filed vakalatnama so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant in Civil Appeal Nos. 1527-36, 1537-46, 1547-56, 1557-66, 1577-86 of 2013 have filed Statement of Case. (Copies of the same are included in the paper books)

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1607-1608, 1609-1610, 1611-1612, 1613-14, 1615-16, 1617-18, 1619-20, 1621-22, 1623-24, 1625-26, 1627-28, 1629-30, 1631-32, 1633-34

It is submitted that appeals above-mentioned were filed by cross parties. There are three respondents in each matter. State of Rajasthan is represented through Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate and Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of New Pink City Nirman Sahakari. Samiti. Ltd. Except in Civil Appeal Nos. 1607-08 of 2013 in which Mr. L.R. Singh is appearing for New Pink City Nirman Sahakari. Samiti. Ltd. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Rajasthan Housing Board in main Civil Appeal Nos. 1527-36/2013 in place of Mr. B. D. Sharma, Advocate who has expired. Vide letter dated 03.12.2014 Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has undertaken to file vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Rajasthan Housing Board (Appellant/Respondent) in connected matters but till date he has not filed vakalatnama so far.

Service is complete in all the matters.

SLP (C) No. 21344-21353/2013

The matter above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2013, when the Hon'ble court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petitions.
Tag with C.A. Nos. 1527-1536/2013"**

It is submitted that accordingly notice issued to both the respondents on 07.08.2013. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No. 2, but counter affidavit awaited. AD card duly signed has been received from respondent No. 1, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR